
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
& Cultural Services 
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2019 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on  18 July 2019 unless called in by 
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 18 September 2019 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
 
Yvonne Rees  
Chief Executive July 2019 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: 07920 084239; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Petitions and Public Address  

3. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

4. Change of Age Range at Valley Road Primary School (Pages 1 - 10) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2019/085 
Contact: Joanne Booker, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07393 001258 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDECS4). 
 
This report follows the publication of a Statutory Notice relating to the County 
Council's proposal to change the age range at Valley Road Primary School from 
September 2019. 
 
The proposal is to change the age range of the school from 3-11 to 4-11. The 
Governing Body proposes to consolidate all early years provision under the private 
childcare provider, Cygnets of Henley Ltd., which already operates on the school 
site. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the change of age range of Valley Road Primary School from 3-11 to 
4-11 from September 2019 with the following conditions: 
 

 That the school and the nursery can reach a mutually agreeable level of 
rent and other costs to ensure the current free entitlements, including 
the extended thirty hours offer run by the school for parents, can be 
maintained or extended. 

 That the current timings for the funded entitlements be maintained for 
at least 12 months from 1 September 2019, so as not to be disruptive to 



Page 3  
 

 

parents whose child already attends the nursery or is registered from 
September 2019. 

 That a suitable lease is drawn up to guarantee the continued provision 
of free nursery places longer term. 

 That existing arrangements for integrated provision with Bishopswood 
(Special) School are maintained.  

 

  

5. Statutory Notice to Expand and Extend Age Range at Northfield 
School (Pages 11 - 74) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2019/048 
Contact: David Clarke, Deputy Director for Education Tel: 07741 607594 
 
Report by Deputy Director for Education (CMDECS5). 
 
This report follows the publication of a Statutory Notice relating to the County 
Council's proposal to expand Northfield School, subject to an academy sponsor 
being appointed. 
 
The proposal is to permanently expand Northfield School to a capacity of 108 
places. To accommodate this expansion, the county council would rebuild the 
school with purpose-built accommodation.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services is RECOMMENDED to 
approve the proposed expansion of Northfield School, including rebuilding 
the school with purpose-built accommodation, with the following condition: 
 
1. That a new academy sponsor is appointed to run the school. 

 
 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): Henley-on-Thames 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & CULTURAL SERVICES - 10 
JULY 2019 

 

REPORT ON THE PROPOSED CHANGE OF AGE RANGE FOR 
VALLEY ROAD PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services is 
RECOMMENDED to approve the change of age range of Valley Road 
Primary School from 3-11 to 4-11 from September 2019 with the 
following conditions:  
 

 That the school and the nursery can reach a mutually agreeable level 
of rent and other costs to ensure the current free entitlements, 
including the extended thirty hours offer run by the school for 
parents, can be maintained or extended. 

 

 That the current timings for the funded entitlements be maintained 
for at least 12 months from 1 September 2019, so as not to be 
disruptive to parents whose child already attends the nursery or is 
registered from September 2019.  

 

 That a suitable lease is drawn up to guarantee the continued 
provision of free nursery places longer term.  

 

 That existing arrangements for integrated provision with 
Bishopswood (Special) School are maintained.  

 

Executive Summary 
 

1. The proposal is to change the age range of Valley Road Primary School from 
3-11 to 4-11 from September 2019, with all early years provision consolidated 
under the private childcare provider, Cygnets of Henley Ltd., which already 
operates on the school site.  
 

2. This change would increase the flexibility of childcare provision and improve 
the school’s budget position.  

 
3. The change requires a statutory consultation and decision-making process.  

 
4. A statutory notice has been published, and the required representation period 

has ended. There have been no objections to the proposed change of age 
range.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CMDECS4 

 

Introduction 
 
5. This report follows the publication of a Statutory Proposal/Notice (Stage 1) 

and a Representation (Stage 2 formal consultation) period relating to the 
county council’s ‘prescribed alteration’ proposal to change the age range of 
Valley Road Primary School. The proposal is made with the support of the 
school’s Governing Body.  The Cabinet Member is now required to make a 
decision on the proposals in accordance with the statutory prescribed 
alteration procedures. 

6. Although there is no longer a statutory ‘pre-publication’ consultation period for 
prescribed alteration changes, there is a strong expectation that schools and 
local authorities will consult interested parties in developing their proposal 
prior to publication, to take into account all relevant considerations. In 
accordance with this expectation, the school ran a 2-week informal 
consultation from the 26th April to the 10th May. There were 3 responses; 2 of 
which were in support of the proposal and 1 of which raised concerns relating 
to continued access to the free nursery offer. The concern centred around a 
possible change in hours for the funded entitlements from the current 9am 
until 3pm. This is a free entitlement.  If new hours were from 8am until 4pm as 
an example, then parents would have no choice but to pay for the additional 
two hours.  This is addressed in the recommendations above. 

 
7. Take up of nursery class places at Valley Road has been variable, with the 

nursery not reaching full capacity at any point in the 2017/18 academic year. 
Council sufficiency data however indicates a shortfall in funded provision for 
funded three and four year olds in Henley. A school survey in 2018 
highlighted that a key reason for not choosing the school nursery class was 
the need for childcare covering the full school day. The Council would like to 
retain the same level of early years provision and the integrated places 
offered by Bishopswood Special School. The proposal would support this 
ongoing provision and extend the flexibility of the childcare offer to the 
community. 

 

The Proposal 
 
8. The statutory proposal (Annex 1) was published in the Henley Standard on 17 

May 2019 and was also posted on the county council website. The 
Representation period ran until the 14 June 2019, which is the statutory 4-
week period required under the relevant legislation. The statutory notice was 
accompanied by a Full Proposal document (Annex 2), which was available to 
read online at the Oxfordshire County Council public website, or by request. 

 
9. The proposal is to change the age range of Valley Road Primary School from 

3-11 to 4-11 from September 2019, with all early years provision consolidated 
under the private childcare provider, Cygnets of Henley Ltd., which already 
operates on the school site.  
 

Page 2



CMDECS4 

10. The current school nursery is not financially viable when not full and has an 
adverse effect on the school budget. The proposed alteration would: 

 

 Consolidate all on site early years and childcare provision under the 
management of Cygnets of Henley – judged ‘Outstanding’ at their last 
Ofsted inspection.  

 Retain the same overall number of funded early education places. 

 Retain the Integrated Nursery arrangements with Bishopswood Special 
School. 

 Extend access to ‘wrap-around’ childcare, supporting working families. 

 May improve the school budget position.  
 
11. The Governing Body of Valley Road Primary School supports the proposed 

change of age range. 

 
Representations 

 
12. 1 response was received during the 4-week statutory Representation period. 

This response was in support of the proposal but emphasised the importance 
of maintaining the same level of early years provision at Valley Road for 
children with SEND. This is in reference to 8 full time nursery places offered 
by Bishopswood School in the integrated nursery. This is addressed in the 
recommendations above.  
 

Legal Background 
 

13. The Childcare Act 2006 places a duty on English local authorities to secure 
early years provision free of charge (Section 7 (as substituted by section 1 of 
the Education Act 2011)) and also to secure sufficient childcare for working 
parents (Section 6).  
 

14. The Childcare Act 2016 (Section 1) places a duty on the Secretary of State to 
secure the equivalent of 30 hours of free childcare over 38 weeks of the year 
for qualifying children.  
 

15. The proposal seeks to secure the ongoing viability of the childcare offer at the 
Valley Road site which otherwise could be lost and affect the sufficiency of 
early years places in the locality.  
  

16. Change of school age ranges is covered by The School Organisation 
(Prescribed Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 
(‘the Prescribed Alterations Regulations’) which should be read in conjunction 
with Parts 2 and 3 and Schedule 3 of the Education and Inspections Act (EIA) 
2006 (as amended by the Education Act (EA) 2011) and the Prescribed 
Alterations Regulations.  

17. A change of age range at a maintained school is subject to the “Guidance”, as 
set out in “Making Significant Change
[...]
sal would be implemented from the start of the 2019/20 Academic Year. 
Children on Valley Road nursery school roll at 31 August 2019 would transfer to 
Cygnets Nursery from 1 September 2019.  

8. Objections and comments 
 

Comments or objections must be received by the local authority by Friday 14 June 
2019. 
 

Respond by: 

• using the online questionnaire at www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultations 

• or emailing school.planning@oxfordshire.gov.uk (please quote ‘Valley Road 
School Consultation’ in the header)  

• or in writing to Joanne Booker, Access to Learning, Oxfordshire County 
Council, 4th Floor County Hall, Oxford OX1 1ND 

 

9. Decision-making 
 

The decision-maker for this proposed change is Oxfordshire County Council. 
The decision will be made by the Cabinet Member for Education and Cultural 
Services at a meeting which is open to the public, and publicised on the county 
council’s website. The decision must be made within a period of two months of 
the end of this representation period, and is currently expected on 10 July 2019. 

Page 10

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/consultations
mailto:school.planning@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Division(s): Leys 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & CULTURAL SERVICES - 10 
JULY 2019 

 
REPORT ON THE PROPOSED EXPANSION OF NORTHFIELD 

SCHOOL 
 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services is 

RECOMMENDED to approve the proposed expansion of Northfield 
School, including rebuilding the school with purpose-built 
accommodation, with the following condition: 
 
1. That a new academy sponsor is appointed to run the school.  

 

Executive Summary 
 

2. Expansion of Northfield (Special) School, Oxford, is necessary to ensure 
sufficient special school places for pupils with additional Social, Emotional and 
Mental Health needs (SEMH) in Oxfordshire. This is subject to a new 
academy sponsor being appointed to run the school, as is required foll
[...]
has required 
significant investment over the last year to maintain. Rebuilding and 
expanding the school would be a key component of Oxfordshire’s SEND 
Sufficiency Strategy. 

 
14. The proposed alteration would: 

 

 Support the improvement programme at Northfield School by providing 
purpose-built accommodation;  

 Provide more special school places for Oxfordshire’s growing pupil 
population; 

 Make it easier and quicker to place pupils with SEMH needs in 
appropriate education; 

 Reduce the county council’s expenditure on high cost places at 
independent schools. 

 
15. The leadership team and Interim Executive Board of Northfield School support 

the proposed school expansion.  

 
 
 

Page 13



CMDECS5 

 
Representations 
 

16. 5 responses were received during the 4-week statutory Representation 
period. Of these responses 4 were in support of the proposal, whilst 1 
objected.  
 

17. The respondent who objected expressed concerns over expanding the current 
site, but supported expansion on split sites. 

 
o An Options Appraisal was carried out by the OCC Property Team, and 

concluded that the preferred option was to rebuild on the existing site, 
as this removed the possibility of local resistance, planning constraints 
and potential time delays that would otherwise result if the school were 
to be relocated onto a new site. The results of the Options Appraisal 
were reported to Cabinet in December 2018 as part of the proposal to 
rebuild and expand the school, which was approved.  

 

Legal background 
 
18. Local authorities have a statutory duty under section 14 of the Education Act 

1996 to ensure sufficiency of school places. This duty will be met with the 
expansion of Northfield School, to provide sufficient special school places for 
pupils in Oxfordshire with SEMH needs.  

19. Expansion of schools is covered by The School Organisation (Prescribed 
Alterations to Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013 (‘the 
Prescribed Alterat
[...]
hood of Hill End arrangements (plus other external providers) remaining in 
place for some pupils until the first half of the autumn term.  

 

11. Following the informal consultation and the outcome of the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability review on the capacity of places, it is not recommended 
that Cabinet issue a statutory notice for closure of the school.  

 

12. This paper and the attached business case recommends the rebuilding of 
Northfields school on the existing site.  

 

Key Issues 
 
13. Northfield school, Blackbird Leys, is a local authority maintained school that  

provides education for children with social, emotional and mental health needs 
and autism for children aged 0-18.  The school have 74 commissioned places, 
however, currently there are only 52 children on roll. 

Page 58



CA10b 

 
14. The works undertaken over the summer, will only provide a temporary solution 

for the school and therefore it is essential that a longer-term solution is found, 
either by re-providing the accommodation on the existing site or by finding an 
alternative site. 

 
15. Rebuilding the school on the current site will reduce the risk of planning 

constraints and potential time delays that would otherwise result if the school 
were relocated onto a new site. The attached business case outlines rebuilding 
the school whilst still retaining the existing buildings, external areas and car 
park so that disruption is minimised for the pupils and staff at the school.  

 
16. The Special Educational Needs and Disability Sufficiency of Places Strategy 

identifies that Oxfordshire County Council will need an additional 300 places for 
children with Social Emotional Mental Health/Autistic Spectrum Disorder. This 
will be addressed by  

(a) a new free school in the north of the county at Bloxham which will 
provide 100 places 

(b) a proposed free school in the south of the county at Valley Park, Didcot 
which will also provide 100 places 

(c) the rebui
[...]
 Retention of the specialist staff is a priority due to the challenges in finding 
experienced replacement staff. 

 

31. If the school closed, the local authority would have a shortage of 74 places for 
children with social emotional and mental health needs and autistic spectrum 
disorder (based on the current planned place numbers for the school).  This 
would leave 52 children without a school placement, based on current numbers 
on roll. 

 

Communications 
 

32. At present the proposals have been shared with: 
(a) Corporate Leadership Team 
(b) Headteachers of Special Schools 
(c) Interim Executive Board at Northfield school 
(d) Parents at Northfield school 
(e) Capital Investment Programme Board 

 
33. If the proposal is agreed and moves to the next stage, the proposal will be 

shared wider with key partners and stakeholders. 

 
LUCY BUTLER 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Annex : Initial Business Case   
 
Contact Officer: David Clarke, Deputy Director for Education   
 
December 2018 
 
  

Page 61



CA10b 

Annex 1: 

Initial Business Case (Stage 0B Commit to Investigate) 

Project/Programme Name: Northfield School – Replacement New Build School for 

108  Social Emotional Mental Health  and Autistic 

Spectrum Disorder Pupils on existing site with sufficient 

land to deliver 160 school as future proofing. 

Total Capital Budget: £9.52m (2Q18 forecast) 

Sponsoring Director: Children Services 

Divisions Affected: Leys 

External Stakeholders Affected: Other Special Educational Needs and Disability  

placement providers, residents of Knights Road, Blackbird 

Leys and the wider Blackbird Leys estate. Possible future 

housing as part of the overall site development. 

Approval No:  

Sign-off & Approval  

Responsible Owner  Name   Date 

Lead Officer 

Service Manager / Client / Project Sponsor  

Education Sufficiency & Access, People Directorate 

Kevin Griffin  

Strategy Team – Brief/option appraisal Andrew Clarke  

 Delivery Team - Proje

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural 
Services - Wednesday, 10 July 2019 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Officers: Chris Hilliard, Allyson Milward, Debbie Rouget (Children, 

Education Families); Deborah Miller (Resources). 
 

 

Petitions and Public Address 
 
Mr Tim Coulson, Head Teacher of Valley Road Primary School; 
 
Ms Tania and Mr Vic Skidmore, Owner/Director of Cygnets, Henley 
 

Change of Age Range at Valley Road Primary School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Change of Age Range at Valley Road Primary School 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Mr Coulson, Headteacher of Valley Primary School spoke in support of the proposal 
to Change the age range at the school on the basis that there had not been sufficient 
places, resource or staff to fulfil the requirements and to provide a much-needed 
wrap around service for parents.   
 
Cygnets was a well-established and liked childcare facility in Henley and parents 
were very happy with the new proposed arrangements.  Cygnets currently run 
breakfast and after school club and holiday clubs for the school and all are very well 
attended and successful. 
 
Mrs Skidmore spoke in support of the proposals. Cygnets was a very family run 
nursery and had received very positive feedback from parents with regards to the 
new proposals. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I note the positive outcome of consultation and the conditions the Council have 
added to the agreement to ensure the Council are safeguarded and therefore am 
very happy to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 



Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the change of age range of Valley Road Primary School from 3-11 to 4-11 
from September 2019 with the following conditions:  

 

 That the school and the nursery can reach a mutually agreeable level of rent 
and other costs to ensure the current free entitlements, including the extended 
thirty hours offer run by the school for parents, can be maintained or extended. 

 

 That the current timings for the funded entitlements be maintained for at least 
12 months from 1 September 2019, so as not to be disruptive to parents whose 
child already attends the nursery or is registered from September 2019.  

 

 That a suitable lease is drawn up to guarantee the continued provision of free 
nursery places longer term.  

 

 That existing arrangements for integrated provision with Bishopswood (Special) 
School are maintained.  

 
 
 
 
Signed  ..............................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 

Report on the proposed Expansion of Northfield School 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Report on the proposed Expansion of Northfield 

School 
 

Summary of representations in person 
 
Mr Chris Hilliard, Interim Deputy Director for Education explained that the expansion 
to Northfield School was necessary to unsure that there were sufficient special school 
places for children with additional Social, Emotional and Mental Health needs in 
Oxfordshire.  This was subject to a new sponsor being appointed to run the school 
and to the expansion being a purpose-built new build. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 



to approve the proposed expansion of Northfield School, including rebuilding the 
school with purpose-built accommodation, with the following condition: 

 
1. That a new academy sponsor is appointed to run the school. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  ..............................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 


